
 
Agenda compiled by:  
Andy Booth - andy.booth@leeds.gov.uk 
Governance Services,  
Civic Hall 

Enquiries specific to 
planning applications on 
the agenda should be 
directed to Panel Team; 
Phone 0113 3786980 
Email; 
planspanel@leeds.gov.uk 
 
 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 12th September, 2024 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
C Campbell 
B Anderson 

K Brooks 
P Carlill 
D Cohen 

K Dye 
R Finnigan 

A Khan 
A Maloney 

J Heselwood (Chair) 
J Garvani 

 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all.  If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements or if you have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan 
(PEEP) that we need to take into account by email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk).  
Please state the name, date and start time of the committee meeting you will be observing 
and include your full name and contact details. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting.  To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (link below) 
ahead of the meeting.  The webcast will become available at the commencement of the 
meeting: 
 
Council and democracy (leeds.gov.uk) 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:planspanel@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=947&MId=12689&Ver=4


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
  
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 16 MAY 2024 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held om 16th May 2024. 
 

7 - 16 

7   
 

Little London 
and 
Woodhouse 

 APPLICATION 24/02803/RM - 71-73 MABGATE, 
SHEEPSCAR, LEEDS, LS9 7DR 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
reserved matters approval in relation to 
appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and access 
pursuant to planning permission 22/03514/FU for 
the construction of three buildings comprising 
apartments and ancillary space, commercial units 
and landscaping. 
 

17 - 
86 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 10th October 2024 at 1.30 p.m. 
 

 

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 Planning Services  
  
 Ninth Floor East   
 Merrion House 
 110 Merrion Centre 
 Leeds LS2 8BB 
 
 Contact:  Daljit Singh  
 Tel:  0113  3787971 
 daljit.singh@leeds.gov.uk 

                                                                
 Our ref:  City Site Visits  
 Date:  30.08.2024 
Dear Councillor 
 
SITE VISITS – CITY PLANS PANEL – Thursday 12th September 2024 
 

It has been agreed with the Chair of City Plans Panel to undertake site visits on the morning 
of the next City Plans Panel meeting.  
 
A 16 seater minibus has been booked for the site visits.  To check numbers please can 
Members contact PlansPanel@leeds.gov.uk as soon as possible if they wish to travel via the 
minibus.  
 
For those travelling by mini-bus please meet in the Ante-Chamber, Civic Hall at 10.55am 
for a prompt start at 11.00am.  
  
 

Time Ward  Site 

11.00 am  
 

MINIBUS DEPARTS FROM OUTSIDE CIVIC HALL ENTRANCE  

11.10-
11.40 

Little London & 
Woodhouse 

Application reference 24/02803/RM– Reserved matters 
application for a proposed residential development with 
a ground floor commercial unit at 71-73 Mabgate, 
Sheepscar, Leeds , LS9 7DR 

 

 
Please notify  PlansPanel@leeds.gov.uk if you will be attending.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Daljit Singh 
Group Manager 
Planning Services 
 
 

To all Members of City Plans Panel 

Page 5

mailto:PlansPanel@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:PlansPanel@leeds.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th June, 2024 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 16TH MAY, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor H Bithell in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, P Carlill, D Cohen, 
K Dye, A Khan, A Maloney, J Heselwood 
and J Garvani 

 
 
 

87 Election of Chair  
 

A nomination was made and seconded for Councillor Bithell to Chair the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Bithell be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

88 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

89 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information on the agenda. 
 

90 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

91 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

92 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors K Brooks and 
C Campbell.  Councillor J Garvani was in attendance as substitute. 
 

93 Minutes - 11 April 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

94 Applications 23/06280/FU & 23/06281LI – Springfield House, Hyde Street, 
Woodhouse, Leeds  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of adjoining wings and erection of replacement buildings of 

Page 7

Agen
[...]
al to the Secretary of State. 

 Samples of materials and a scale model were made available for 
Members inspection. 

 
Objectors to the application addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted included 
the following: 
 

 A representative of The Faversham addressed the Panel.  The 
Faversham was only 10 metres from the site and it was felt that their 
concerns had not been addressed and the proposals would be 
damaging to their business.  The venue had 60 wedding bookings this 
year and the outdoor areas to the premises were integral to the running 
of the business.  The proposals would overlook these outdoor areas 
and be intrusive to privacy.  Lighting from the blocks would also change 
the landscape.  The premises had operated for 21 years and these 
proposals would be detrimental to a business with over 30 full time 
employees. 

 A local resident and member of the Little London & Woodhouse 
Community Association addressed the Panel.  This was a massive 
development which would tower over existing buildings and impact on 
the grade 2 listed buildings destroying the aesthetic of this place.   The 
proposals would also dwarf and trivialise Springfield House.  Granting 
this application would set a precedent for further tall buildings in the 
area and showed contempt for the aesthetics of the area, the 
conservation area and Leeds. 

 
The applicant’s representatives were invited to address the Panel.  Issues 
highlighted included the following: 
 

 Pre-application work had been carried out on the scheme since 2022. 

 It was appreciated that applications of this nature would attract 
concerns from neighbours and work had been carried out to address 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th June, 2024 

 

any concerns with supporting evidence especially with regards to 
noise, light and views. 

 It was acknowledged that there were impacts on heritage assets but 
many of these were positive and outweighed any negative impacts.  
There were many enhancements to the listed building and 
conservation area. 

 Springfield House had previously been inward looking losing its sense 
of place.  The proposals would address this and bring its use back into 
the heart of the site. 

 The applicant had addressed concerns of objectors during the 
application process. 

 In response to questions from the Panel, discussion included the 
following: 

o Consultation – the applicant had engaged with objectors and 
shown the models and designs and explained how the design 
would still provide them with privacy.  There had also been 
acoustic assessments to demonstrate there would not be an 
issue with noise pollution. 

o Based on technical evidence there would be no loss of amenity 
with regard to sunlight and daylight or acoustic disturbance.  The 
issue of overlooking had been addressed through the design of 
the building. 

o There had been positive dialogue with the university regarding 
the highways enhancements that were required. 

o There would be the removal of some undergrowth to improve 
visibility and surveillance at the front of the site and lighting 
levels and cctv coverage would be improved. 

o There would be improvements for pedestrians crossing at Hyde 
Street/Clarendon Way and this would be completed under a 
Section 278 agreement. 

o There would be a segregated pedestrian route adjacent to the 
servicing area. 

o There would be the use of photovoltaics and air source heat 
pumps.  Should the district heating scheme extend up to that 
part of the city, that could also be used. 

 
In response to questions and comments from the Panel, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 With regards to the objections from Historic England there were 
concerns regarding the taller element of the proposals but it was felt 
that the benefits of the scheme which improved the visibility of the 
listed building outweighed any harm. 

 Concern that the proposals would be the start of overdevelopment in 
the area. 

 The tallest element of the proposals had been situated at the least 
sensitive part of the site where there was already a context of buildings 
of significant mass. 

 The lower level windows would not overlook The Faversham due to the 
change in ground levels and tree cover. The upper level windows in the 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th June, 2024 

 

northern elevation of the tallest element would have an outlook over 
The Faversham grounds but an area which was to the front of the 
Faversham and which comprised a driveway and some greenspace 
which was already overlooked from the public highway on Springfield 
Mount.  As a result officers considered that there would not be a 
detrimental impact on the privacy and amenities of The Faversham. 

 It was requested that the Chair viewed the highways proposals prior to 
approval by delegated decision. 

 Concern regarding the taller elements of the proposal and a suggestion 
that the application be deferred for further consideration. 

 It was pleasing to see a purpose built student accommodation scheme 
to be in a more appropriate location. 

 This was a good quality design and would fit in with the area. 
 
The officer recommendation was moved and seconded. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval subject to referral to the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities; resolution of the outstanding 
Highways Matter outlined in paragraphs 153-158 of the report; the specified 
conditions set out in Appendix 1 (and any amendment to these and addition to 
others which he might consider appropriate) and the completion of a Section 
106 agreement to include the following obligations: 
 

 Travel Plan 

 Leeds City Council Travel Plan Review Fee of £5,405 

 Contributions for offsite cycling and walking improvements (Subject to 
agreement as per para 153 of the report) 

 Car Club contribution £10,000 

 Traffic Regulation Orders £10,000 

 Wayfinding signage £12,000 

 Control of student occupancy 

 Provision of public access through the site 

 On site greenspace provision 

 Local employment and skills 

 Section 106 monitoring fee 
 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 has not been completed within 3 
months of the Panel resolution to grant planning permission, the final 
determination of, or decision to finally dispose of, the application shall be 
delegated to the Chief planning Officer. 
 
(At the conclusion of this item, the live stream of the meeting was stopped due 
to technical difficulties but the meeting remained open to the public.  It was 
reported that the minutes would be made available to the public online). 

95 Pre-application 24/00010 - Blenheim House, Duncombe Street, Leeds, 
LS1 4PL  

 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th June, 2024 

 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed Members of a pre-
application presentation regarding proposals for a purpose built student 
accommodation development including a mixed offer of cluster and studio 
units totalling c717 units and associated amenity spaces at Blenheim House, 
Duncombe Street, Leeds. 
 
Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
presentation.  Members had visited the site prior to the meeting. 
 
The applicant’s representatives gave the Panel a presentation.  The following 
was highlighted: 
 

 The proposals were still at the early design stage.  The wider setting of 
the area had been taken into account with regards to listed buildings, 
conservation area and the local Neighbourhood Forum. 

 Proximity to the universities and safe walking routes. 

 There had been detailed dialogue with Planning Officers during the 
development of the proposals. 

 There would be amenity provision in excess of guidance at ground floor 
level. 

 The main entrance would be s
[...]
 properties would be small but suitable for uses such 
as convenience stores or cafes. 

 There would be further discussion with transport operators with regards 
to bus provision. 

 There was six schools within one mile distance of the site. 

 There would be provision of accessible roof terraces and some green 
roofs. 

 The building design would help to achieve a balance between 
maximising daylight provision and preventing overheating   

 The site was currently unkempt with self seeded trees.  There would be 
some tree loss at the site, but there would be significant planting. 

 Potential use of the commercial units for health provision. 

 Some concerns regarding pedestrian accessibility and public transport 
access to day to day facilities. 

 The need for security gate features on children’s play areas. 

 In response to questions outlined in the report, the following was 
discussed: 

Page 14



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th June, 2024 

 

o Members considered that the proposed use of the site for 
residential with ground floor commercial uses was appropriate in 
principle. 

o Members supported the emerging scale and layout of the 
development. 

o Members supported the emerging landscaping of the site. 
o With regard to the proposed approach to car parking, there was 

some support for a car free development but some concern 
regarding the lack of public transport accessibility.  It was felt 
that further information on bus services and pedestrian 
accessibility was required. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

97 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 13 June 2024 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



RECOMMENDATION: Defer and Delegate to the Chief Planning Officer for RESERVED 
MATTERS APPROVAL, subject to the conditions at Appendix 1 (and any amendment to or 
addition of others which the Chief Planning Officer considers appropriate).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer  
 
CITY PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 12th September 2024 
 
Subject: 24/02803/RM – Reserved matters approval in relation to appearance, 
landscaping, layout, scale and access pursuant to planning permission 
22/03514/FU for the construction of three buildings comprising apartments and 
ancillary space, commercial units and landscaping at 71 - 73 Mabgate, Sheepscar, 
LS9 7DR 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
MY DevCo Ltd 23rd May 2024 22nd August 2024  

 
 

        
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Little London & Woodhouse  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity  

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap 

 

 

 
 

 

Originator: Andrew Perkins  

Tel:            0113 3787974 

 Ward Members consulted 

 (Referred to in report)  

Yes 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Introduction:  
 

1. The proposal is put before City Plans Panel, in accordance with the Officer 
Delegation Scheme 1(d) as the Chair in conjunction with the Chief Planning Officer 
considers that the application should be referred to the relevant Plans Panel for 
determination because of the sensitivity of the proposal and controversial nature 
in that the Council have received a Barrister's Legal Opinion which questions the 
various aspects of the original application. 

 
Site History: 
 

2. The Hybrid Planning Permission (HPP) was approved in October 2023. The hybrid 
planning application sought full application for demolition of buildings and ground 
engineering, including site remediation, ground remodelling and temporary 
drainage works; external alterations to the northern elevation of the Hope Foundry 
Entrance Range to remediate the elevation post the demolition of the adjoining 
building; temporary hoardings around the site and Outline application for 
construction of residential buildings (Use Class C3) with ground floor commercial, 
business uses.  

 
3. The HPP approved the principle and maximum
[...]
y'
s H

all

Ce ntr e

Ma b ga te  M ills

1

7

Factor y

Cr om well Heigh ts

62 to 121

Sports  Court

CH
ER

RY
 PL

AC
E

14 to 100

2

El  Sub Sta

1

EASTGATE

22

GOWER

21

BYRON STREET

WHI TELOCK STREET

QU
AR

RY
 H

IL
L

CRO SS BELL STREE T

12

Ah lux C ourt

Ho
use

FB

1 to 242

21

Depot

3

2

Cr om well

Hous e
Twent y Twen ty

MUSHROOM  STREET

11
11

a

2a

Marston

5

Aca de m y

Le ed s Co lleg e  o f Bu ild ing

CO NCORD STREET

SH
EE

PS
CA

R 
GR

O
VE

Cy
pre

ss
 P

oin
t

Sta

LE
YL

AN
DS

 R
OA

D

7

Warehouse

Harewood

Cycle W
ay

49

37

ARGYL E

Wa reh ouse

He ights

THE ALBY  CLO SE

CR
OM

W
EL

L S
TR

EE
T

Lin co lns  F ie lds

Na se by  G ra ng e

PH

20

El  Sub Stas

Brid g e C o mm u n ity Ch ur ch

CRO
MW

ELL STREET

7

Sub

5

Churchill Barracks

Cy
cle

 W
ay

Barracks

41

Re ge nt
Build in gs

Fil l ing Station

Street Mi lls

Garage

Cy
c le

 W
ay

Ho pe

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

1 to
 44

58
60

Lady Beck

El Sub Sta

RU
BY STR

EET

Fact ory

El  Sub Sta

97

99

32.0m

8

TCB

Si te

Mosq ue

BRUNSWICK COURT

18

STREET

Victo ria Ho use

1 to 804

1 t
o 

47

2

L Tw r

L Tw r

2

11

Cy
c le

 W
ay

HO PE RO AD

Path (um )

Tk

ST M AR Y'S S TRE ET

Middle Fold

65 Flats 1 to 6

Ah
lux

 H
ou

s e

Wa reh ouse

TE
LE

PH
ON

E P
L A

CE

Me
r te

nsi
a  H

ous
e

1

83a to  85

1 to
 6

CRO MWELL STREET

MA
CA

UL
AY

 ST
RE

ET

Co mm e r cia l

1 to
 61

Da y C en tr e

Court

5

120/01173/CLP  CITY PLANS PANEL
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, LOCATION INTELLIGENCE TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/2500

24/02803/RM

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100019567 Page 84



P
age 85



P
age 86


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes - 16 May 2024
	7 Application 24/02803/RM - 71-73 Mabgate, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS9 7DR
	2402803RM - 71 - 73 Mabgate
	24-02803-RM
	2402803RM - 71 - 73 Mabgate - LOCATION PLAN
	2402803RM - 71 - 73 Mabgate - PROPOSED SITE PLAN




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 10th October, 2024 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Heselwood in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, B Anderson, 
K Brooks, P Carlill, D Cohen, K Dye, 
A Khan and A Maloney 

 
SITE VISITS: Councillors K Brooks, C Campbell, K Dye and A Khan 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  Supplementary information for Agenda Item 7 – 
Application 24/02803/RM – 71-73 Mabgate, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS7 7DR was 
submitted.  This had been published and distributed prior to the meeting. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations.  Councillor A Khan informed the meeting that he 
had visited the MAP Charity on a number of occasions but would be 
considering the application with an open mind. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies. 
 

6 Minutes - 16 May 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

7 Application 24/02803/RM - 71-73 Mabgate, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS9 7DR  
 

 The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
reserved matters approval in relation to appearance, landscaping, layout, 
scale and access pursuant to planning permission 22/03514/FU for the 
construction of three buildings comprising apartments and ancillary space, 
commercial units and landscaping at  71-73 Mabgate, Sheepscar, Leeds. LS9 
7DR. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 10th October, 2024 

 

  
The report recommended that reserved matters approval be deferred and 
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for approval, subject to conditions at 
Appendix 1 (and any amendment to or addition of others which the Chief 
Planning Officer considers appropriate). 
  
Panel Members (referenced above) had attended a site visit prior to the 
meeting. 
  
Site plans, photographs and CGI images were presented by the Planning 
Officer who outlined the application and contents of representations received  
as detailed in the submitted report. 
  
Members were informed that following the publication of the Agenda there 
had been a further 5 letters of objection submitted, one of which had the 
support of 37 businesses and also a petition from MAP Charity.  There had 
not been any new material considerations raised.  There had also been 
submissions from Alex Sobel MP and Hilary Benn MP and the Panel was 
made aware of the content of these submissions. 
  
Members were also given an update on the following issues not detailed in 
the report: 
  

       Representation from MAP Charity regarding the proposed sound 
mitigation measures. MAP have requested that the proposed 
residential windows facing their site are fixed shut and that the 
development provides sound insulation measures at source for the 
noise generated by the MAP activities. However the applicant's noise 
report has demonstrated that the design of the winter gardens can 
achieve acceptable internal sound levels for the flats facing MAP. As a 
result the further measures requested by MAP are not considered 
necessary.   

        With regard to flood risk matters and as part of the consideration of the 
sequential and exceptions test at the Hybrid Planning Permission 
stage (as summarised in paragraphs 151 to 154 of the report) although 
it was demonstrated there were no sequentially preferable sites within 
the Mabgate Framework area it was considered that due to the overall 
economic, social and regenerations benefits of the proposed 
development and the proposed flood risk mitigation measures (that 
would address the potential flood risk on site and not increase 
potential flood risk elsewhere) that on balance the proposals had 
passed the exceptions test.    

       The Design Officer explained that earlier in the application process he 
had raised concerns about the proposed heights but that since then he 
had developed his thoughts and he no longer held that view. 

  
A representative of the MAP Charity addressed the Panel.  The following was 
highlighted: 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 10th October, 2024 

 

 The Charity welcomed residential development in the area and its 
contribution to the sustainability of the area. 

 The Charity supported some of the most vulnerable young people in 
the district and enabled them to follow career pathways into creative 
industries. 

 Proposed balconies that overlooked the education area would pose a 
safeguarding risk. 

 The charity had secured over £1million of public funding including from 
Leeds City Council and these proposals would put that investment and 
the future of the charity at risk. 

 MAP’s operational costs were largely self funded through activities and 
events.   

 The level of support received including a petition with over 4,000 
signatures. 

 Concern that the agent of change principle had not been considered 
correctly. The acoustic mitigation proposed would not be adequate. 

 Potential for losing the right to host activities in the courtyard and the 
impact this would have on the charity. 

 
Following this, they provided responses to questions raised by Panel 
Members, which in summary, related to the following: 
  

         Consultation with the developer. 

         Concern regarding the balconies on the south facing wall of Block B. 

         Concern that there would be potential for noise complaints. 

         Concern regarding the safeguarding of young people attending the 
charity. 

  
The applicant’s representatives addressed the Panel.  The following was 
highlighted: 
 

 This would be a significant development and investment in Leeds City 
Centre. 

 There had been an extensive design and procurement program and 
the applicant was ready to start construction and deliver much needed 
homes. 

 The development would provide build to rent and affordable properties. 

 There had been extensive work to get a policy compliant and 
appropriate development for the location. 

 The applicant had engaged with MAP and carried out noise surveys.  It 
was felt that the necessary mitigation measures had been applied. 

 The winter gardens were internal balconies and not living spaces. 

 MAP activities were controlled by license with respect of noise levels 
and had to be respectful of existing residential communities.  

 
Following this, they provided responses to questions raised by Panel 
Members, which in summary, related to the following. 
  



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 10th October, 2024 

 

         The winter gardens had sliding windows.  Members expressed 
concern that there was potential for noise nuisance should these 
windows be opened,  There would not be any mechanical ventilation 
for the winter gardens. 

         Pre-application engagement.  There had been events which local 
Councillors and residents had been invited to.  There had also been 
pre-application engagement with Environmental Health Officers to 
satisfy the noise mitigation requirements. 

         The noise mitigation was based on a worst case scenario and there 
was confidence that the necessary level of mitigation would be 
achieved. 

         Residents would be issued with a Welcome Pack and Home User 
Guide which would make them aware of the local community and 
surroundings.  There would also be an app available to residents 
where any concerns and queries could be addressed. 

         The design of the apartments had addressed the potential for noise 
disturbance.  Levels proposed would be more stringent than elsewhere 
in the UK and this would be achieved through design and factors such 
as mechanical ventilation.  Environmental Health had considered the 
mitigation measures to be appropriate. 

         Potential residents would usually visit the building prior to taking up 
residency and be informed of the nature of the surroundings. 

         It had initially been proposed to install some street trees but due to a 
significant amount of underground utilities this would be prohibitively 
expensive to do. 

         There would be a through route through the development to link with 
the proposed public access route through the Millwright development 
site . 

  
There was a short adjournment to allow Members to inspect the samples of 
materials that had been proposed for use. 
  
Questions and comments from Panel Members then followed, with officers 
responding to the questions raised, which included the following: 
  

         The route of Ladybeck.  This went under the site towards the adjacent 
Millwright development site. 

         There would be archaeological surveys following the demolition of the 
existing buildings. 

         Consultation on potential safeguarding issues- Specific consultation 
had not been carried out on child safeguarding issues. However 
Planning Officers had taken a view on this and it was considered that  
this proposal would not pose a significantly different risk to children 
safeguarding since there were already residential properties 
overlooking the site. 

         Any planning permission would be taken into account during the 
consideration of any complaints regarding noise nuisance.  The 
process for dealing with noise complaints was explained. 

      



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 10th October, 2024 

 

       There would be modifications to the TROs for ad-hoc deliveries to the 
developments and there was a condition to address any issues relating 
to car parking.  There would also be contributions towards 
improvement works on Regent Street. 

        A construction management plan had been secured at the hybrid 
planning stage. 

       There was limited 4 hour parking on Mabgate and various long stay car 
parks nearby.  There were also bus routes nearby. 

       Extensive noise testing had been done prior to the hybrid application 
which informed the mitigation measures and it was felt that these 
measures would be suitable for the entire development. 

       A daylight impact assessment had been carried out and was 
considered to be acceptable. 

       Officers advised that the proposed design was considered acceptable 
within the context of the conservation area and the setting of nearby 
listed buildings . 

       The proposal for a route through the greenspace was welcomed.  A 
question was asked whether Ladybeck could be opened up as a 
feature in the greenspace. 

       The building to the rear of the foundry (block B) was too tall and 
overbearing. 

       Could a condition be included that would support the concerns of the 
Panel with regards to noise mitigation? 

       Could the winter gardens be removed?  From a design perspective it 
was reported that the winter gardens provided a further barrier to noise 
disturbance. 

       Concern that this development would not integrate effectively with 
existing businesses. 

       There were innovative elements and above policy requirements that 
the developer should be congratulated upon. 

  
The Area Planning Manager was asked to summarise.  The following was 
highlighted: 
  

       The main focus of the discussion had been the relationship at the 
boundary of the development with the courtyard to the MAP Charity.  
There had been extensive work and consultation with our 
Environmental Health advisor, the developer and Map Charity with 
regards to this and it had been assured that the proposed noise 
mitigation measures would be sufficient.  This would be tested before 
occupation.  The developer had also been asked to make future 
occupants aware of their neighbours and what they do and a condition 
had been suggested to include this in the occupant’s Welcome Pack. 

       The proposal would regenerate a brownfield site and weight should be 
given to the benefits of the proposals. 

       Positives to the development had been highlighted including the 
meeting of space standards, provision of affordable housing and the 
route through the site. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 10th October, 2024 

 

       It was acknowledged that there was some concern with the scale of the 
development and its relation to the foundry; the potential for noise 
disturbance and how any complaints would be dealt with and also 
safeguarding issues. 

  
A motion was put forward to move the officer recommendation, as per the 
submitted report.  This was moved and seconded, and it was voted against.  
Following further questions and comments, the following was discussed: 
  

       Members discussed the possibility of deferring the application for 
further consideration and reassurances to be given to the concerns 
raised by Panel Members. 

       Concerns regarding the winter gardens and whether these could be 
removed. 

       How complaints would be dealt with by the management company.  
The need for the Welcome Pack to give more information on the Map 
Charity activities. 

       Noise complaints should not be upheld if a resident had not followed 
the mitigation measures or left windows open. 

  
A further motion was made to defer the application.  This was moved and 
seconded.  It was: 
  
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and brought back to Panel to 
provide further information on the detail in the Welcome Pack and how 
potential noise complaints would be dealt with.  
  
  

8 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 10 October 2024 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 


